

No. 25-2340

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

TWENTY-NINE PALMS BAND OF MISSION INDIANS, a Federally
Recognized Indian Tribe doing business as Twenty-Nine Palms
Distribution,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PAMELA J. BONDI, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the
United States; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; DANIEL P.

DRISCOLL, in his official capacity as Acting Director, U.S. Bureau of
Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives; UNITED STATES BUREAU
OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS, AND EXPLOSIVES,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of
California, No. 5:24-cv-00379-SSS-SP, Hon. Sunshine S. Sykes

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

BRETT A. SHUMATE

Assistant Attorney General

BILAL A. ESSAYLI

United States Attorney

MICHAEL S. RAAB

LAURA E. MYRON

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7228

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-4819

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual Background	7
C. Prior Proceedings	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. THE INCLUSION OF PLAINTIFF ON THE NON-COMPLIANT LIST WAS NOT ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, OR CONTRARY TO LAW.	18
A. ATF Reasonably Concluded That Plaintiff Is an Unlicensed Cigarette Distributor That Failed to Pay Excise Taxes on Cigarette Sales in Violation of the PACT Act.....	18
B. Plaintiff’s Customers Are Consumers Under the PACT Act.....	22

C.	ATF’s Determination to Place Plaintiff on the Non-Compliant List Was Not Arbitrary, Capricious, or Contrary to Law.....	31
II.	ATF’S DECISION COMPLIES WITH THE PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE APA.....	34
	CONCLUSION	42
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Atel Fin. Corp. v. Quaker Coal Co.</i> , 321 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Big Sandy Rancheria Enters. v. Bonta</i> , 1 F.4th 710 (9th Cir. 2021)	11, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 38, 39
<i>California v. Azuma Corp.</i> :	
No. 23-16200, 2024 WL 4131831 (9th Cir. Sep. 10, 2024).....	29
No. 2:23-cv-00743, 2023 WL 5835794 (E.D. Cal. Sep. 8, 2023)	39
<i>California State Bd. of Equalization v. Chemehuevi Indian Tribe</i> , 474 U.S. 9 (1985)	6, 7, 22, 23, 30, 39
<i>Cigna Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Polaris Pictures Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 412 (9th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>Department of Tax'n & Fin. of N.Y. v. Milhelm Attea & Bros.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994)	25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 39
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021)	18
<i>Grey Poplars Inc. v. One Million Three Hundred Seventy-One Thousand One Hundred Assorted Brands of Cigarettes</i> , 282 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	27, 28, 29-30, 37, 38, 39
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983)	28
<i>Sameena Inc. v. U.S. Air Force</i> , 147 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	27, 28, 30, 39

<i>Wildlife Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	37, 38, 39
---	------------

Federal Statutes:

Prevent All Cigarette Trafficking Act of 2009 (PACT Act):

15 U.S.C. § 375(4)	4, 16, 19, 21
15 U.S.C. § 375(5)	4, 18
15 U.S.C. § 375(5)(A)	19
15 U.S.C. § 376(a)(1)-(3)	3
15 U.S.C. § 376a(a)(1)-(4)	18
15 U.S.C. § 376a(a)(3)	10, 11, 13, 21, 32, 35, 36, 37
15 U.S.C. § 376a(a)(3)-(4)	3
15 U.S.C. § 376a(a)(3)(A)-(B)	15, 19
15 U.S.C. § 376a(a)(4)	4, 10, 11, 13, 21, 32, 35, 36, 37
15 U.S.C. § 376a(d)(1)(A)	4
15 U.S.C. § 376a(d)(1)(C)	4
15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(1)(A)	4, 40
15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(1)(C)-(D)	5
15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(1)(E)	35
15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(1)(E)(ii)	5
15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(1)(E)(iv)	5
15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(2)	5
18 U.S.C. § 2341	5
18 U.S.C. § 2342(a)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2

State Statutes:

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22972	6, 20, 23
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22974	6

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22975	6, 23
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22978.1	6
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 22978.4-.5	6
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 22979.4-.6	6
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22980.1(b)(1)	6
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 104556(j)	7
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30008	6, 20, 23
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30008(b)	7
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30011	6, 20, 23
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30107	7
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30108(a)	7
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30140	6, 20
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30161	21, 23
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30163	23
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30163(a)	21
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30166	23
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code §§ 30181-30183	30
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30182(a)	6, 20
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30183(a)	6, 20
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30184	7
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30474	23

Other Authority:

Cal. Dep't of Tax & Fee Admin., *Other Taxes and Fees and
Native Americans*, <https://perma.cc/9VNZBTWE> 28
